
 

 

 
Agenda for Personnel Committee 

Tuesday, 17th October, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Personnel Committee 

Councillors: E Rylance (Chair), J Loudoun (Vice-Chair), P Arnott, 

K Blakey, V Bonetta, M Chapman, T Dumper, P Faithfull, 
D Haggerty, M Hartnell, P Hayward, N Hookway, M Martin, 
S Richards and E Wragg  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk or call 

01395 517540 

 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

9 October 2023; re-issued 13 October 2023 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  
 

 
1 Public speaking   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2023  (Pages 3 - 7) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2023. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded.  There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Investors in People  (Pages 8 - 13) 

8 People data report  (Pages 14 - 22) 

9 HR Team update   

 The Human Resources Manager will give a verbal update to the Committee. 
 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

mailto:dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


10 Chief Executive Recruitment  (Pages 23 - 25) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 4 July 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.54 am 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2023 were agreed. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 

 
6    Working for East Devon District Council  

 

The report set out how the Council’s pay and terms and conditions are determined, the 
current workforce priorities and some of the actions taken in recent years to support 

those. 
 

The actions included to date covered: 
 Reward review 

 Worksmart 

 Employer brand and recruitment process review 

 Grow your Own 
 Happy Healthy Here, Learning and development and Staff Benefits 

 Workforce planning 

 People data 

 IiP 

 
Debate on the report included: 

 Clarification on workforce planning, specifically in terms of the number of existing staff 
that had been promoted or developed into other roles.  Whilst specific numbers could not 
be given, a number of examples of opportunities for staff were outlined; 

 Desire for an expansion of the report provided into a formal briefing session for both 
committee and other Members at a future date; 

 IiP status results would come before the committee at their next scheduled meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 
 

 
7    Grow our own project update  

 

The report set out an update on the ‘grow our own’ project which aims to support 

recruitment, retention and succession planning for the workforce.  The report also 
included a snapshot of some of the initiatives, including apprenticeships and work 
experience.  The project had focus on the long-term development of staff, with regular 

updates being provided to the committee. 
 

Debate on the topic included: 
 Recent press coverage of the experiences of recruiting younger employees elsewhere in 

the country.  This reported lack of engagement but it was confirmed that this had not 
been experienced locally, in fact any engagement had been positive; 

 Contact had been made with all secondary schools in the local area; some more 
engaging than others
[...]
iving in 
the local area; 

 General agreement with the policy changes as proposed. 

 
RESOLVED that 
1. The proposed changes to the Recruitment and Relocation Policies be approved; 
2. That the Council policy to not employ people who reside overseas due to the legal, 

cost and other issues associated with such an arrangements, be approved. 

 

10    People data  

 

The regular report to committee provides key data on the workforce, to support policy 
decision making and an overview of workforce matters. It also included the annual 
People Data Report for 2022/23, which set out a wider range of detail on workforce 

matters.  The data was also regularly share with Strategic Management Team. 
 

Clarification was sought on a disparity between a reported absence figure of the Housing 
Service to the Housing Review Board, and the figures represented in the report.  Detail 
would be checked and supplied back to that Councillor. 

 
In response to a question, the grievance level of 2 during 2022/23 was regarded as a 

short-term spike and not typical. 
 
The process for exit questionnaires, which had been recently updated, was outlined in 

response to a question asking if they were undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 

K Blakey 
M Chapman 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 

M Hartnell 
N Hookway 

M Martin 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Joanna Fellows, Corporate HR Manager 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
page 6



Personnel Committee 4 July 2023 
 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
V Bonetta 
P Hayward 

S Richards 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 7



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 17th October 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Investors in People 

Report summary: 

This report summarises the findings and planned actions as a result of the Council’s Investors in 
People (IiP) reaccreditation which took place earlier this year. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Committee note the findings and endorse the proposed actions. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the findings of the Investors in People reaccreditation inform the Council’s 

approach to the deployment, management and development of its people. 

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, HR Manager jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Medium Impact 

The agreed actions may have equality, diversity and inclusion impacts. Where these relate to 
changes in policy or practice, an equality impact assessment will be developed. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; Failure to implement actions linked to the Investors in People findings may 

have an impact on employee relations and therefore it is important that developments are regularly 

shared with staff, as the action plan progresses, and the Council continues to seek employee 
feedback. This report will also be shared with UNISON at Joint Staff Forum. 

page 8

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information n/a 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. East Devon District Council first achieved Investor in People (IiP) accreditation in 2006 and 

was awarded the Gold standard in 2012 and Platinum in 2019. In early 2023 the Council 
underwent reaccreditation, which consisted of the following process: 

 Context meeting with SMT+. 

 Online staff survey – achieving an 82% response rate in 2023, compared to 80.65% in 
2019. 

 Development of a ‘Storyboard’ to showcase actions taken since the last accreditation in 
2019 – the first time the Council had produced this. 

 On site interviews by the IiP assessor with a random sample of 44 employees, over four 
days. 

 
2. Following this process, the Council was awarded the Gold standard, with a number of the 

themes now being considered at Advanced rather than High Performing level. This report 

summarises the key findings and proposed actions, which will be taken as part of the wider 
Council Plan and Peer Review work. 

 
3. A summary of the IiP Standard is at Appendix 1. 

 
4. IiP Findings 

4.1. The IiP reaccreditation report highlighted that the following Indicators were particular areas 

for some improvement, although there remained some positive features: 
4.1.1. Leading and Inspiring People – People are clear about the organisation vision 

and purpose but trust in leaders has slightly reduced and staff still feel that 

leadership capability could be improved.  The ‘golden thread’ was described as 
continuing to be ‘as strong as ever’ and people ‘are very clear of where the 

organisation is heading and how much they feel part of the journey’. It was 
recognised that a ‘sense of connection’ has been particularly challenging during 
recent years with the pandemic and there is a need to redevelop this. 

4.1.2. Managing Performance – The ‘golden thread’ remains strong but there are 

inconsistencies in some areas around how performance is managed. The assessor 

noted that ‘people were able to articulate quite clearly what is expected of them in 
both their day to day duties and the behaviours expected of them. The thread that 
runs through the organisation’s vision, mission and values is not only visible but 

lived and breathed through the golden thread’. They also stated that the 
‘performance management culture has matured since the last IiP assessment’. 
However, there were some inconsistencies in management practice regarding poor 

performance that were highlighted, which linked with the need to further develop 
management capability in some areas.  

  

page 9

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


4.1.3. Building Capability – There a wide range of excellent learning and development 

opportunities available but people are struggling to find time to utilise them. The 

assessor stated that ‘there is most definitely a learning and development culture 
within EDDC and this is evident at every level’, with the improvements to workforce 

planning supporting this.  
 

4.2. The report identified the following Indicators as areas where some improvement may be 

helpful: 
4.2.1. Living the Organisations Values – The Council’s values remain important to the 

organisation but there are some inconsistencies in practice. The survey found that 
83.5% of staff fully agree that their ‘behaviour reflects the organisation’s values’ and 
the assessor commented that ‘your people do share your values and hold them in 

high regard. They know they are a differentiator and that they underpin your 
reputation’. However, although two of the values indicators remain at high 

performing, there has been a decline in overall scores and feedback highlighted 
inconsistencies with how some staff felt that the values were demonstrated in 
practice. 

4.2.2. Recognising and Rewarding High Performance – The work undertaken to 

improve pay rates through the Reward Review is recognised but there are 

inconsistencies in how performance and contribution are valued. The Reward 
Review has had a positive impact, with staff feeling that ‘their views were actively 
sought during the consultation period’. The report also highlights how Worksmart, 

staff development and external 
[...]
 areas:  

 Leading - this is about effective leadership, how we live our values and behaviours and how we 
empower and involve staff.  

 Supporting – this is about managing performance, recognising and rewarding high performance 
and structuring work to enable clear decision-making and to encourage collaborative working.  

 Improving – this is about building capability through developing staff, delivering continuous 
improvement and creating sustainable success through embracing change.  

 
Levels range from: 

 Developed – that there is evidence that the indicators are in place and understood. 

 Established – that there is evidence that the indicators are being engaged with and activated. 

 Advanced – that there is evidence that the indicators are being used and are creating positive 
outcomes. 

 High Performing – that there is evidence that the indicators are fully embedded and 

continuously improving. 
 

To achieve Platinum status an organisation has to evidence High Performing in a significant 
number of areas. 

 

page 13



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 17th October 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

People Data Report 

Report summary: 

This report provides key data on the workforce, to support policy decision making and 
an overview of workforce matters.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee endorses the content of the report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To support policy decision making and an overview of workforce matters. 

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, HR Manager. jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information 211130 People Data Proposals Report for 

Personnel Ctte FINAL.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

Link to Council Plan 

page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. This report provides a regular update on key people data, as agreed by Committee 

in November 2021, and aims to inform policy decisions and to provide an overview 
of workforce matters. Analysis is summarised below, with the full data at appendix 1. 
 

2. The latest report reflects the data available from the HR system up to 31st August 
2023 unless otherwise stated.  

 

3. Particular areas to note are: 
4.1. Headcount has decreased slightly from 549 in May 2023 to 541 and remains 

within budget. 
4.2. Market supplements have increased slightly from 8 posts to 11 since May.  

Market Supplements are for specific roles where recruitment and retention is 

challenging because market forces dictate salary levels. Market Supplements 
are subject to annual review.   

4.3. Vacancies are at 46, compared to 34 in May, but remain lower than 60 in 
August 2022. When considering this against the headcount, vacancies as a 
proportion of headcount has increased from 6.19% to 8.5%.  More than half of 

all vacancies are currently being actively recruited to.  
4.4. The average time taken to fill vacancies has reduced to 96.35 days since May 

when it was 108.
[...]
orking days lost per FTE by service area April 23 to August 23 

*Based on current information the projected 
figure for end of year absence per FTE is 
currently 9.18 days per FTE, the annual 
target is 8.5 days per FTE 

 

page 21



 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23

FTE days lost to Covid-19 (Positive Test) 
August 22- August 23 

FTE Days lost Number of people reporting absence

page 22



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 17th October 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Chief Executive Recruitment 

Report summary: 

To advise on the recruitment process to appoint a new Chief Executive. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Committee confirm the requirement to convene the Interviewing Sub Committee as part of 
the upcoming recruitment and selection process for the Chief Executive post and names are 

provided as soon as possible to support recruitment planning. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) requires approval by Council, 

following the recommendation of the Interviewing (Chief Officers) Sub Committee, as set out in the 
Personnel Committee Terms of Reference and the Employment Procedure Rules. 

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, HR Manager jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Medium Impact 

Recruitment and selection will be undertaken in accordance with employment and equality law and 

the Council’s policy and procedures. 

Climate change Low Impact 

page 23

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk


Risk: Medium Risk; Failure to recruit to this key and statutory role in the Council could lead to 

service disruption and an inability to undertake Council business. 

Links to background information n/a 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

 

 

Report in full 

1. This report advises on the recruitment and selection process to appoint a new Chief Executive 
who will act as the Council’s Head of Paid Service, Returning and Electoral Registration 

Officer. 
 

2. Background 

 The Chief Executive is employed on Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) Chief Executive 
terms and conditions. 

 The Council is required to have a designated Head of Paid Service who acts as the 
Council’s Chief Executive. The Council is also required to have a designated Returning 

Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, which have traditionally also been part of the 
Chief Executive role and it is proposed that this continues.  

 The Council’s Employment Procedure Rules (Part 4, paragraph 4.8 of the Constitution) 

state that full Council will approve the appointment of the Head of Paid Service following the 
recommendation of such an appointment by the Interviewing Sub Committee. The Sub 

Committee consists of seven councillors drawn from the membership of the Personnel 
Committee which shall include at least one member of the Cabinet, subject to the rules 
relating to political balance/proportionality (Personnel Committee Terms of Reference, Part 

3, Section 2, paragraph 2.10.6). 
 

3. An executive search agency has been commissioned to support the recruitment process. This 
is standard practice for roles at this level as it provides access to a wide range of potential 
candidates and specialist advice and support, which is particularly helpful given the continuing 

challenging employment market. This approach has also proved beneficial during the recent 
Director recruitments. The agency will develop a recruitment campaign, liaise with potential 

candidates and support the selection process. The costs of commissioning the agency will be 
covered by the salary costs saved whilst the post is vacant. The agency has begun high level 
preparatory work so that the Council can commence recruitment as soon as possible. 

 

  

page 24

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


4. The planned timescale for the recruitment and selection process is as follows: 

 Mid October 2023 –preparatory work by the agency and go live with recruitment advert. 

 19th November 2023 – closing date for applications. 

 w/c 20th November 2023 - initial sifting by the agency and recruitment briefing and longlist 

meeting with Interviewing Sub Committee. 

 w/c 27th November 2023 – preliminary interviews. 

 w/c 4th December 2023 – final shortlist and assessment centre briefing with the 
Interviewing Sub Committee. Psychometric and media testing for candidates. 

 w/c 11th December 2023 – assessment centre selection process, including Sub Committee 
interviews. 

 Early January 2024 – Council and Cabinet member objection procedures followed. 

 January – March/April 2024 – onboarding of successful candidate, commencement of 
employment (subject to notice requirements) and commencement of induction. 

 
5. The Interviewing Sub Committee will be required to make recommendations to full Council 

about the proposed appointment and it is proposed that Sub Committee membership is 
confirmed as soon as possible to enable the HR Manager and executive search agency to 
undertake preparatory work with the Sub Committee in advance of the selection process.  

 
6. The existing interim arrangements agreed with Full Council to cover the Chief Executive’s 

duties will continue until the appointment of the new postholder. 
 

7. Committee will be kept informed of progress. 

 

Financial implications: 

Council have approved a £30k budget for a recruitment budget.  Having received further details 
from the recruitment agency the costs are likely to be in the order of £35k, the additional costs can 

be recovered from savings made from the CEO salary budget currently being made.  

Legal implications: 

As is outlined in the report, the procedure for the recruitment of a Chief Executive is set out in the 
Officer Procedure Rules. This requires appointment by Full Council following a recommendation 
by the Interviewing Sub-Committee. Full Council can only appoint where no well-founded objection 

has been made by a Member of the Cabinet. Council makes the final decision on whether a 
complaint is well-founded. 

 

page 25


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2023
	7 Investors in People
	8 People data report
	People Data report up to 31.08.23 Appendix

	10 Chief Executive Recruitment



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 17 October 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.54 am and ended at 11.55 am 
 

 
11    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
12    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

13    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 19; Councillor Tim Dumper; Other Registerable Interest; Chartered Member of 
CIPD (Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development). The interest did not prevent 

the Councillor taking part in the discussion. 
 

14    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
15    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

16    Investors in People  

 

The Council first achieved Investor in People (IiP) accreditation in 2006, being awarded 
the Gold standard in 2012 and Platinum in 2019. In early 2023 the Council underwent 

reaccreditation, resulting in being awarded the Gold standards.  The report before the 
committee set out the findings of that process and the next steps for continued 
improvement that would be taken into account for the Council Plan and the Peer Review 

work. 
 

Aspects highlighted by the HR Manager included very positive responses on a wide 
range of aspects, with a need to look to set actions to further develop management 
capability in some areas.  Capacity to undertake training had also been identified as 

needing further review. 
 

Questions and comments from the committee included: 

 the level of staff interaction with the process. The survey response rate was at 
82%, and interviews had taken place with 42 employees across services as part 

of the accreditation process; 

 Whilst the awarded standard was lower than the previous accreditation, the 

findings were still very positive in light of the impact of the pandemic on the 
workforce, and other pressures on services such as the difficulty in recruitment to 

vacant posts; 



Personnel Committee 17 October 2023 
 

 The action plans from the findings would dovetail into the Peer Review work. 
 

The Chair gave thanks to those employees that took part in the process and felt that the 
Gold standard was a good outcome, with many of the findings being positive. 
 
RESOLVED that the findings be noted and the proposed actions endorsed. 

 

17    People data report  

 

The committee considered their regular update on key people data.  The update aims to 
inform policy decisions and to provide an overview of workforce matters. 

 

Questions and comments from the committee included: 

 Use of market supplements to boost salaries to attract/retain staff.  Whilst this was 

an option, previous work relating to the Reward Review had highlighted how these 
supplements could adversely impact on the pay structure.  Market supplements 
were considered, along with other factors, in working towards filling vacancies and 

required pay benchmarking evidence from the wider market as part of the 
consideration.  In response to a question about planning officers, Members were 

informed that benchmarking had shown the salaries offered were in line with the 
same positions elsewhere; the main problem stemmed from a lack of suitably 
qualified candidates. It was noted that there no current market supplements within 

Housing, although this may change if circumstances require it; 

 The committee were reminded of other measures taken, such as apprenticeships 

and training to promote within existing teams; 

 A range of options under the “Healthy Happy Here” banner were available, and 

promoted to staff.  Sickness levels were in line with other local authorities, but 
work continued to reduce those levels; 

 Clarity was sought on the apparent large increase in finance service employees, 

but this was due to the realignment of reporting from another service – effectively 
the number had moved from another service area. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee endorsed the report. 

 
18    HR Team update  

 

The committee were reminded of the service provided by the HR Team, including the 
delivery of HR and payroll for Strata Service Solutions Ltd and payroll for some town 

councils.  The Payroll and HR Support Manager is retiring at the end of the year, and an 
appointed replacement will start at the end of October. This will enable a handover 
period for this key role.  An assistant payroll post was also due to go before Council for 

approval. 
The team had gradually increased while moving to more proactive work, including the 

appointment of an HR apprentice. 
 
The HR Manager noted the hard work and support of the team in the two years since she 

had joined the Council, including the work they had done to implement key projects such 
as the Reward Review. 

 
The Chair welcomed the progression of the team. 



Personnel Committee 17 October 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED to note the update on the HR Team. 

 
19    Chief Executive Recruitment  

 

The committee considered a late report on the recruitment process for the post of Chief 
Executive, following the announcement of the retirement of the current post holder. 

 
The report set out the processes involved, utilising the same agency previously engaged 

to recruit to the two recent Director posts. A timeframe for the process was also 
presented in the report for the consideration of the committee. 
 

The process would also include the involvement of the Interviewing Sub Committee, a 
politically balanced committee drawn from the Personnel Committee membership. 

 
Discussion took place on the timetable presented.  A proposal was put forward to amend 
the timetable, for reasons of the Peer Review taking place in February 2024 and for the 

Council to reflect on the outcomes of that review. 
 

The timetable would therefore reflect that the closing date for applications for the post 
would be put back to Friday 5 April 2024, with the subsequent timeframe being adjusted 
by the HR Manager accordingly.  This would result in the commencement of employment 

(subject to notice requirements) May – August 2024. 
 

The committee were in agreement to this amendment in timeframe and the subsequent 
detail of dates within that process being confirmed by the HR Manager. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the timeframe be amended to adjust the closing date for applications to 

Friday 5 April 2024, with subsequent adjustment as required; 
2. That the requirement to convene the Interviewing Sub Committee as part of the 

recruitment and selection process for the post be confirmed, and names put 

forward as soon as possible to support recruitment planning. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 

J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 
P Arnott 
K Blakey 

V Bonetta 
M Chapman 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 

P Hayward 
N Hookway 

S Richards 
E Wragg 
 

 



Personnel Committee 17 October 2023 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

C Brown 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Joanna Fellows, Corporate HR Manager 

Tracy Hendren, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hartnell 
M Martin 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


